
SOUTH AFRICA MEETING THURSDAY, 12 FEB 2026

R1 12 Feb 2026 | Turffontein (Inside) | 4RACING WELCOMES YOU WORK RIDERS MAIDEN PLATE
Distance: 1450m | Class: MDWM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R105,000
6:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 552256
	 2	 952042
	 3	 504
	 4	 07469
	 5	 759063
	 6	 832750
	 7	 95
	 8	 7
	 9	 703057
	10	

LANCE ALOT
UBERMENSCH
NEBRASKA
ALL ON RED
ROCK MY BOAT
BATTLE OFTHE BULGE
LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN
MUSICAL WARFARE
HURRICANE POWER
SHIVERING LIGHT

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
57
57

3
7
2
9
1
5
10
8
6
4

V SITHETHO
C MABAYA
P MLANGENI
S SIPHIKA
N JOBOSE
T LUKHELE
T MATSOELE
T MANGO
...............
S B MTHEMBU

S J GRAY
S G TARRY
A P PETER
B B RUITERS
C I JONKER
B WEBBER
F P HABIB
F BRONKHORST
F P HABIB
A P PETER

3
4
3
3
3
5
3
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

77
71
68
63
62
61
--
--
61
--

	 6-�0�-2-0
	10-�0�-3-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-0
	 7-�0�-0-1
	11-�0�-1-1
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 9-�0�-0-1
	 0-�0�-0-0

$53,794
$64,194
$6,056
$4,988
$2,494
$29,688
$2,850
$0
$18,638
$0

	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 LANCE ALOT Trainer: S J Gray Barrier: 3 Total: 6-0-2-0 Prize Money: R53,794
Jockey: V Sithetho WT: 60 Good: 5-0-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Lance Dam: Angelic Appeal J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr St John D Gray

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNM	 4	 S Moodley	 58	 $11.0	 Tommy Atkins	 1:23.22	(23.80)	 9	 9	 ...6.25..............Slow - cast a shoe
2 of 11	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 P Mxoli	 59	 $21.0	 Agoge	 1:39.07	(24.70)	 3	 2	 ...3.40.............Carried out-kept on
2 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 7	 S Valjalo	 55	 $6.5	 Copper Cliff	 1:37.89	(24.00)	 3	 1	 ...0.20.....................Hung out late
5 of 8	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 C Maujean	 59	 $7.0	 Jaffa	 1:40.42	(25.00)	 6	 7	 ...7.70............ Not strid-choked up
6 of 13	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 P Mxoli	 59	 $15.0	 Errol Flynn	 1:25.67	(24.30)	 6	 6	 ...8.95................Midfield-no finish

2 UBERMENSCH Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 7 Total: 10-0-3-0 Prize Money: R64,194
Jockey: C Mabaya WT: 60 Good: 9-0-2-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-0-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Wind Singer J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-0-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sean Tarry Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 06 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 S Khumalo	 60	 $13.5	 Trust	 1:11.87	(23.90)	 6	 6	 ...9.45.................Bruised left hind
2 of 6	 25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MDHM	 3	 C Zackey	 60	 $3.8	 Trip To States	 1:12.35	(25.10)	 3	 1	 ...1.25...................... Run out of it
11 of 11	13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 C Zackey	 60	 $4.3	 Sergeant Soqrat	 1:12.99	(26.50)	 2	 5	 .16.50............. Bad sad slip-sp cut
4 of 7	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 C Habib	 60	 $9.5	 Magic Carpet Ride	 1:08.68	(24.80)	 4	 3	 ...3.25................... Never went on
2 of 10	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 C Habib	 60	 $6.5	 Master Spy	 1:26.68	(23.90)	 1	 1	 ...0.80...........Nabbed-second best

3 NEBRASKA Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 2 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: R6,056
Jockey: P Mlangeni WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Royal Mo (USA) Dam: Leste J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Swiss Guard Racing Syndicate (Nom: A P Peter)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
5 of 6	 06 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 C Habib	 60	 $21.0	 Alpha World	 1:12.52	(24.70)	 5	 3	 ...6.40.....................Slow - lost 1L
10 of 13	25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  S 	 MDNM	 12	 C Habib	 57	 $11.0	 Amazon Queen	 1:40.74	(29.50)	 2	 3	 .19.75............... Respiratory noise
4 of 9	 30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1500	  S 	 MDWM	 7	 P Mongqawa	 57	 $13.5	 Bellerophon	 1:32.87	(27.80)	 7	 5	 .15.00............... Respiratory noise

4 ALL ON RED Trainer: B B Ruiters Barrier: 9 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: R4,988
Jockey: S Siphika WT: 60 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Red Ray Dam: Besame Mucho J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr N J W Deetlefs

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	17 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPM	 4	 N Nastili	 57.5	 $101	 Victory In Orleans	 1:08.28	(23.90)	 10	 10	 ...7.65......................... Never in it
7 of 11	 03 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPM	 11	 N Nastili	 57.5	 $126	 Jan Van Goyen	 1:08.02	(24.70)	 7	 8	 .14.60......................... Never in it
4 of 7	 30 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 7	 S Moodley	 58	 $21.0	 Silver Longsword	 1:11.63	(24.50)	 6	 5	 ...7.10...........................No finish
6 of 9	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 M Yeni	 57	 $13.5	 Majalun	 1:45.43	(24.80)	 2	 3	 ...9.00.............Overrace,direct out
9 of 9	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNM	 9	 J Mariba	 58	 $41.0	 Dawson’s Anvil	 1:27.41	(23.40)	 9	 9	 .14.25................. Bumped at start
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING THURSDAY, 12 FEB 2026

5 ROCK MY BOAT Trainer: C I Jonker Barrier: 1 Total: 7-0-0-1 Prize Money: R2,494
Jockey: N Jobose WT: 60 Good: 6-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Makhet J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MD3M	 10	 L Nhlapo	 60	 $126	 Miami Mountain	 1:09.13	(23.70)	 8	 7	 .10.40............... Never dangerous
9 of 9	 30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1500	  S 	 MDWM	 2	 T Matsoele	 57	 $7.0	 Bellerophon	 1:32.87	(29.50)	 2	 7	 .28.00..............Reared stalls-blow
10 of 12	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 S Valjalo	 56	 $67.0	 Tintin	 1:09.31	(25.80)	 3	 10	 .18.50............................ Blowing
6 of 9	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDWM	 7	 P Mlangeni	 59	 $34.0	 Gift Of Royal	 1:36.59	(25.90)	 2	 3	 ...3.90.............. Carried in-blowing
3 of 9	 05 Feb 26	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 B Marx-Jacobson	 60	 $8.5	 Palace Guard	 1:39.09	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...3.60.....................................--

6 BATTLE OFTHE BULGE Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 5 Total: 11-0-1-1 Prize Money: R29,688
Jockey: T Lukhele WT: 60 Good: 9-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-1-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-1-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Cash Register J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr J W Webber

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1500	  S 	 MDWM	 3	 A Feni	 60	 $21.0	 Bellerophon	 1:32.87	(27.90)	 4	 4	 .14.00..........................Coughing
2 of 10	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 M V’rensburg	 60	 $26.0	 Elusive Red	 1:29.65	(24.50)	 8	 9	 ...0.30...........Slow-brushed-cough
7 of 16	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 11	 M V’rensburg	 60	 $34.0	 Wayne	 1:23.00	(23.40)	 14	 14	 ...7.70.................. Restless - slow
5 of 9	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDHM	 9	 M Yeni	 60	 $9.0	 Jabari Thimba	 1:31.77	(23.00)	 7	 8	 ...8.20............Played-up-coughing
11 of 12	18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDHM	 12	 J R Syster	 59	 $41.0	 Oklahoma Smokeshow	 1:30.67	(25.20)	 12	 12	 .13.00........... Kicked back - cough

7 LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN Trainer: F P Habib Barrier: 10 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: R2,850
Jockey: T Matsoele WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Buffalo Bill Cody (IRE) Dam: Public Protector (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Y Ebrahim&Mrs F Ebrahim,Messrs D Chinsammy,G J Nassif,J Nassif, G,K &M M Nassif,TKP Racing (Trevelen Pillay)&Tri-Deal Sixteen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
9 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 M Yeni	 60	 $21.0	 Tintin	 1:09.31	(26.30)	 8	 3	 .18.25.............Stubborn - fatigued
5 of 13	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 13	 M V’rensburg	 60	 $34.0	 Stoneywood	 1:09.82	(24.20)	 2	 2	 ...6.85.............. In touch - no more

8 MUSICAL WARFARE Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 8 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: T Mango WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Studio Blues J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bryan & Taryn Spong

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
7 of 8	 01 Feb 26	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 R Danielson	 60	 $17.0	 Space Mission	 1:09.14	(26.00)	 5	 4	 .18.75................Stumbled at start

9 HURRICANE POWER Trainer: F P Habib Barrier: 6 Total: 9-0-0-1 Prize Money: R18,638
Jockey: ............... WT: 57 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-1

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Lady Lago (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: M G Bothma,D Chinsammy,G J Nassif,Jayden Nassif,J Nassif, G, K & M M Nassif,Tri-Deal Sixteen CC (Nom: Z L Nassif) &TKP Racing (N

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 17	28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MDNF	 3	 L Nhlapo	 59	 $126	 Vamanos	 1:11.68	(26.70)	 2	 8	 .16.65.............. In touch - no more
3 of 9	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  S 	 MDWF	 8	 T Matsoele	 60	 $67.0	 Plumbago Park	 1:01.01	(24.70)	 5	 5	 ...4.15................Crop suspension
12 of 12	18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDHM	 1	 M Yeni	 54.5	 $21.0	 Oklahoma Smokeshow	 1:30.67	(26.10)	 4	 9	 .14.50.................. Not striding out
5 of 6	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MDNM	 2	 S Valjalo	 53.5	 $34.0	 Fiery Rose	 0:57.21	(22.50)	 4	 5	 ...8.25..............Needs to do better
7 of 9	 29 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDWF	 2	 C Mabaya	 60	 $21.0	 Varachino’s Champ	 0:58.01	(23.70)	 5	 5	 ...6.75............. Slow-carried 500m

10 SHIVERING LIGHT Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: S B Mthembu WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Sassy Sal (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs Brian Peerimal, Marc Peter, K Pillay & Mrs M N Pillay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING THURSDAY, 12 FEB 2026

R2 12 Feb 2026 | Turffontein (Inside) | TAB 4RACING APP MAIDEN PLATE (F & M)
Distance: 1450m | Class: MDNF	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R105,000
7:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 3592
	 2	 433232
	 3	 469426
	 4	 556
	 5	 526755
	 6	 547564
	 7	 749355
	 8	 77
	 9	 07
	10	 63

HOT COCOA
POWER OF PEARLS
EMERALD COUNTESS
PALACE SCRIPT
HAWKSDALE
LASTING LOOKS
KORTVANDRAAD
ASMINDEROD
DUCHESS OF COGNAC
GIMMESUMLUV

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

8
3
6
9
7
4
10
1
5
2

C HABIB
S MOODLEY
M YENI
R MUNGER
D SCHWARZ
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

R DANIELSON
C MAUJEAN
M V’RENSBURG
C ZACKEY

A P PETER
C/T DAWSON
C/T DAWSON
P/J VERMEULEN
C/T DAWSON
R R MAGNER
P/J VERMEULEN
A G LAIRD
D N STENGER
M N HOUDALAKIS

3
3
3
3
3
3
4
3
3
3

F
F
F
F
F
F
M
F
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

78
76
72
72
68
66
61
--
--
--

	 4-�0�-1-1
	 8-�0�-3-4
	 7-�0�-1-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 6-�0�-1-0
	 7-�0�-0-0
	12-�0�-0-1
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-1

$34,800
$112,038
$29,450
$4,631
$26,000
$14,250
$19,950
$0
$0
$9,975

	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 HOT COCOA Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 8 Total: 4-0-1-1 Prize Money: R34,800
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Fort Ember J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 4-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
3 of 8	 15 Mar 25	TUR	 turf	 1100	  Y 	 MJPF	 5	 M Yeni	 60	 $8.0	 Tina Lovelace	 1:05.34	(23.60)	 6	 5	 ...3.50................. Kept on for third
5 of 5	 17 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 JUVF	 2	 R Danielson	 57	 $11.0	 Anchorage	 1:12.02	(24.90)	 5	 5	 .11.50.................. Not striding out
9 of 9	 31 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 K A Brewer	 56	 $26.0	 Mattiazo	 1:38.93	(25.60)	 9	 8	 ...9.40................... Examined - nil
2 of 12	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 C Habib	 59	 $9.0	 Babette’s Feast	 1:27.14	(23.70)	 4	 1	 ...1.50...................... Mouth injury

2 POWER OF PEARLS Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 3 Total: 8-0-3-4 Prize Money: R112,038
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 60 Good: 8-0-3-4 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo ch sa f Fav: 3-0-1-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Pathfork (USA) Dam: Miss Saigon J+H: 3-0-0-2 Turf: 8-0-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs James Grant, Suven Govender, Sterling M Miller, Desan Naicker & Mrs Tanya Govender

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 S Moodley	 59	 $6.5	 Vanakkam	 0:56.90	(22.90)	 4	 3	 ...2.80.................. Slow into stride
3 of 9	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 S Moodley	 56.5	 $4.3	 Golden Operator	 1:10.52	(24.80)	 1	 1	 ...1.00............... Good pace - tried
2 of 11	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 M Yeni	 56.5	 $3.5	 Sergeant Soqrat	 1:12.99	(23.40)	 7	 6	 ...0.30....................... Challenged
3 of 16	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 M Yeni	 60	 $2.8	 Play With The Wind	 1:08.38	(23.50)	 12	 6	 ...7.50.............. Resaddled at start
2 of 7	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 7	 R Munger	 57.5	 $4.3	 Lovable	 1:08.51	(24.90)	 1	 1	 ...0.40........... Hung in-bumped out

3 EMERALD COUNTESS Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 6 Total: 7-0-1-0 Prize Money: R29,450
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Valley Of Rubies J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs Desan Naicker, T G Teegler & Suven Govender

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 30 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MD3M	 4	 S Moodley	 57	 $21.0	 Matroosberg	 1:28.11	(25.50)	 5	 4	 ...6.25............Slow-bmp st-carried
9 of 13	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNF	 7	 G Lerena	 58	 $34.0	 Al Greenga	 1:23.42	(24.50)	 2	 6	 ...9.60.................. Not striding out
4 of 8	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 G Lerena	 60	 $11.0	 Pleiades Star	 1:09.83	(24.40)	 7	 5	 ...6.90...............Post race distress
2 of 7	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 D Schwarz	 60	 $15.0	 Bell Of Angelus	 1:09.60	(22.90)	 7	 7	 ...1.00.......................... Crop fine
6 of 9	 01 Feb 26	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 S Moodley	 60	 $11.0	 Trail Runner	 1:09.42	(25.10)	 4	 4	 ...4.65............ Awkward stride late

4 PALACE SCRIPT Trainer: P/j Vermeulen Barrier: 9 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: R4,631
Jockey: R Munger WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Royal Prognosis J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr W Luthi & Mrs J M Vermeulen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
5 of 9	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MD3F	 4	 R Danielson	 60	 $17.0	 Willow Lady	 1:11.21	(23.90)	 6	 6	 ...4.50..................No strong finish
5 of 10	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 10	 S Khumalo	 58	 $21.0	 Grace’s Kiss	 1:27.34	(25.30)	 10	 8	 ...4.40............... Never dangerous
6 of 8	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 J R Syster	 59	 $34.0	 Aquarius	 1:26.79	(24.00)	 3	 4	 .10.75............Hurt mouth-fatigued
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5 HAWKSDALE Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 7 Total: 6-0-1-0 Prize Money: R26,000
Jockey: D Schwarz WT: 60 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: Falconize (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs Suven Govender, Quentin Naidoo, Desan Naicker & T G Teegler

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 05 Jun 25	 TFI	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 G Lerena	 57	 $1.9	 Summer Winter	 0:58.39	(23.90)	 2	 2	 ...6.50...........No answer to winner
6 of 7	 06 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 JUVF	 5	 S Moodley	 57	 $21.0	 Open Sesame	 1:27.62	(24.30)	 5	 6	 ...2.85.................Slow - fast finish
7 of 9	 30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MDNF	 5	 K J Lihaba	 58	 $4.5	 Lost For Words	 1:11.01	(24.50)	 7	 7	 ...9.70.....................Slow - lost 1L
5 of 8	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 S Moodley	 56.5	 $9.0	 Old Fashioned	 0:57.40	(22.60)	 8	 8	 ...5.50.....................Slow - lost 1L
5 of 11	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 11	 R A Venniker	 56	 $17.0	 Continental King	 1:09.66	(24.90)	 9	 8	 ...7.00...............Scalp wound hind

6 LASTING LOOKS Trainer: R R Magner Barrier: 4 Total: 7-0-0-0 Prize Money: R14,250
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 60 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Last Winter Dam: Defining Looks J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr S W Robinson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 23 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 2	 C Zackey	 58	 $6.0	 Paradise Way	 1:00.47	(24.70)	 3	 3	 .10.55.............. In touch - no more
7 of 10	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDWF	 7	 X C Machaieie	 59.5	 $9.5	 Universal Girl	 1:11.91	(24.30)	 10	 8	 ...6.65....................Awkward start
5 of 8	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MDWF	 4	 T Mango	 59	 $21.0	 Lilac Snow	 1:14.44	(24.80)	 3	 4	 ...9.35..............Rear-shift in 650m
6 of 9	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 8	 T Mayhew	 60	 $101	 Gaslight Dancer	 0:57.35	(22.60)	 6	 6	 ...6.70............... Never dangerous
4 of 7	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 B Marx-Jacobson	 56	 $41.0	 Bell Of Angelus	 1:09.60	(23.40)	 5	 6	 ...3.30................... Never went on

7 KORTVANDRAAD Trainer: P/j Vermeulen Barrier: 10 Total: 12-0-0-1 Prize Money: R19,950
Jockey: R Danielson WT: 60 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Shira J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 12-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $17.0	 Manyeleti	 0:56.36	(22.60)	 7	 7	 .11.20...........................No finish
9 of 10	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  S 	 MDNF	 10	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $21.0	 Kensal Green	 1:29.81	(26.10)	 10	 10	 ...9.35......................... Never in it
3 of 8	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $51.0	 Aquarius	 1:26.79	(22.90)	 4	 3	 ...4.50..................Shifted in/200m
5 of 6	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $15.0	 Sikeloi	 1:41.41	(25.80)	 1	 1	 ...3.30............... Pace - weakened
5 of 9	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 R Danielson	 60	 $11.0	 Reece’s Wish	 1:36.75	(25.20)	 4	 3	 ...7.20............................ Blowing

8 ASMINDEROD Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: Alexia J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mesdames A L Kalmanson, C M Kalmanson & H M Rowett & Mr J A Rowett

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
7 of 8	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 C Maujean	 59	 $21.0	 Delaware River	 1:27.00	(25.50)	 8	 7	 .10.30..................... Raced green
7 of 14	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 8	 C Maujean	 60	 $101	 Fiery Frolic	 1:10.08	(23.10)	 13	 12	 ...3.15............... Never dangerous

9 DUCHESS OF COGNAC Trainer: D N Stenger Barrier: 5 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: One World Dam: Duchess Of Bourbon J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: D de Andrade & S Gaskell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
10 of 11	04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 T Mayhew	 57.5	 $51.0	 Manyeleti	 0:56.36	(23.80)	 11	 11	 .23.20.....................Slow - lost 1L
7 of 8	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 M V’rensburg	 60	 $101	 Sakura Hanami	 1:10.43	(26.20)	 7	 7	 .18.25................. Bumped at start

10 GIMMESUMLUV Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: R9,975
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Passionate Kiss J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr D Shawe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
6 of 7	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 C Zackey	 60	 $4.3	 Bell Of Angelus	 1:09.60	(23.90)	 4	 3	 ...5.30.................. Slow into stride
3 of 9	 01 Feb 26	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 9	 C Zackey	 60	 $17.0	 Trail Runner	 1:09.42	(24.30)	 8	 7	 ...2.40...................Kept on for 3rd
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R3 12 Feb 2026 | Turffontein (Inside) | RACING TODAY GRADUATION PLATE
Distance: 1450m | Class: GRDM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R130,000
7:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 211
	 2	 113
	 3	 332503
	 4	 472735
	 5	 319695
	 6	 231
	 7	 31003
	 8	 749766

QUICKFREEZE
SPEEDMAN
BRISTOL HERCULES
DECEPTION PASS
SPRING TRADITION
GOLDEN OPERATOR
BELIEVE IN FATE
ITSNOWORNEVER

60
60
60
59.5
58
57
57
55

7
4
8
6
3
1
5
2

C ZACKEY
R MUNGER
C MURRAY
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

M YENI
C HABIB
M MICHEL  1.5 
M K KATJEDI

M N HOUDALAKIS
S G TARRY
M/M DE KOCK
M G AZZIE
W C MARWING
S G TARRY
J A SOMA
J BORMAN

3
3
5
5
4
3
4
5

C
G
G
G
G
G
H
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

91
88
87
77
84
87
85
60

	 3-�2�-1-0
	 3-�2�-0-1
	20-�2�-3-7
	23-�2�-5-2
	18-�2�-2-1
	 3-�1�-1-1
	 5-�1�-0-2
	13-�1�-1-0

$168,269
$142,975
$335,270
$275,912
$214,338
$101,769
$78,600
$87,281

	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	7-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 QUICKFREEZE Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 7 Total: 3-2-1-0 Prize Money: R168,269
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 3-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Izora J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 3-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/01/26 (16 days)
Owner: Mr D Shawe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 9	 G Lerena	 60	 $9.0	 Tintin	 1:09.31	(24.00)	 10	 5	 ...5.75...........No answer to winner
1 of 8	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 C Zackey	 60	 $2.8	 Monkey’s Wedding	 1:08.73	(22.70)	 4	 3	 ...4.25.............. Backed - too good
1 of 8	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR84	 1	 C Zackey	 54.5	 $2.4	 Fostinovo	 1:25.92	(22.50)	 1	 1	 ...3.50........................ All the way

2 SPEEDMAN Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 4 Total: 3-2-0-1 Prize Money: R142,975
Jockey: R Munger WT: 60 Good: 2-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-1 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Speedy Suzy J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/11/25 (81 days)
Owner: Mrs H Kuhn, Messrs A Lahoud, Jarryd Lahoud, Larry Pogir & Sean Tarry Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
1 of 8	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNM	 1	 C Zackey	 59	 $5.0	 Seed Seeker	 1:08.22	(22.90)	 6	 6	 ...0.25..................Flashed up late
1 of 7	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR72	 2	 C Zackey	 58.5	 $2.3	 Monkey Puzzle	 1:22.21	(23.50)	 5	 4	 ...1.50...............Slw-brief rein loss
3 of 6	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 GRDM	 5	 C Zackey	 59	 $3.0	 Solar Sail	 1:39.12	(23.50)	 4	 4	 ...2.30..................Shifted in 200m

3 BRISTOL HERCULES Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 8 Total: 20-2-3-7 Prize Money: R335,270
Jockey: C Murray WT: 60 Good: 13-1-3-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-2-1 Yielding: 5-1-0-3 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Pretty Wendy J+H: 4-0-0-3 Turf: 18-2-2-7 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 10/07/24 (582 days)
Owner: Mr P M Murugasa

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 17 Sep 25	GRY	 turf	 2000	  S 	 MIDD	 4	 C Murray	 57	 $3.8	 Go Grayson Go	 2:05.25	(23.80)	 3	 3	 ...3.40................ Over-raced early
2 of 7	 12 Oct 25	 GRY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 PRGM	 5	 C Zackey	 58.5	 $7.0	 Forward Motion	 1:24.50	(23.00)	 3	 3	 ...0.40..........Movedup-just missed
5 of 8	 16 Nov 25	GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 PRGM	 1	 C Murray	 58.5	 $5.0	 Golden Rule	 1:22.69	(23.20)	 3	 4	 ...4.00.......................Cast a shoe
13 of 21	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 GRDH	 21	 M Michel	 52	 $101	 Mastership	 1:26.14	(24.60)	 17	 16	 ...5.75......................... Never in it
3 of 4	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 PRGM	 2	 C Murray	 57	 $2.8	 Taegan’s Champ	 1:43.12	(23.10)	 1	 1	 ...4.50................ Over-raced early

4 DECEPTION PASS Trainer: M G Azzie Barrier: 6 Total: 23-2-5-2 Prize Money: R275,912
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 59.5 Good: 19-2-5-1 Track: 2-0-1-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 5-2-2-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Ideal World (USA) Dam: Bearing Strait J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 21-1-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/08/24 (532 days)
Owner: Sunstone Farming (Pty) Ltd (Miss C Soal)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 30 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR80	 9	 T Mayhew	 58.5	 $21.0	 Chieftain’s Shield	 1:27.16	(25.10)	 4	 8	 ...9.50..............Raced wide ;V-ND
2 of 10	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR76	 1	 M Yeni	 61	 $9.5	 Palace Prince	 1:26.41	(23.10)	 5	 4	 ...0.20.........................Tried hard
7 of 9	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1500	  Y 	 MR90	 7	 M Yeni	 54.5	 $6.0	 Dylan’s Champ	 1:31.92	(25.00)	 4	 4	 ...7.25..........J-changed legs;V-ND
3 of 9	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR82	 1	 M Yeni	 58	 $13.5	 Open Highway	 1:41.25	(23.10)	 5	 7	 ...4.80................... Never went on
5 of 6	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 GRDM	 2	 M Yeni	 60	 $26.0	 Solar Sail	 1:39.12	(24.10)	 3	 2	 ...4.70............................ Blowing
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5 SPRING TRADITION Trainer: W C Marwing Barrier: 3 Total: 18-2-2-1 Prize Money: R214,338
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 58 Good: 17-2-2-1 Track: 9-1-0-1

4yo b sa g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Blossom J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/08/25 (195 days)
Owner: Messrs O A Ferraris & D E Ferraris

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 01 Aug 25	GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 CL4M	 6	 R A Venniker	 59.5	 $4.5	 Mvelelo	 1:23.76	(23.20)	 6	 5	 ...0.40........... Slow-quickened well
9 of 13	 23 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MIDD	 9	 K Matsunyane	 52	 $15.0	 Pressonregardless	 1:28.37	(24.00)	 8	 9	 ...6.50....................Awkward start
6 of 9	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 GRDM	 1	 C Murray	 60	 $41.0	 Chronicle King	 1:28.45	(23.60)	 5	 5	 ...4.75................... Never went on
9 of 19	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 MR84	 8	 R A Venniker	 59.5	 $51.0	 Wayne	 1:26.60	(25.10)	 5	 4	 ...7.10................... Never went on
5 of 7	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR96	 3	 R A Venniker	 53	 $8.0	 The Specialist	 1:08.42	(22.40)	 -	 6	 ...3.40................... Never went on

6 GOLDEN OPERATOR Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 1 Total: 3-1-1-1 Prize Money: R101,769
Jockey: C Habib WT: 57 Good: 3-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 3-1-1-1 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Declarationofpeace (USA) Dam: Golden Spectrum J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/10/25 (121 days)
Owner: Mr M J A Ferreira & Klawervlei Stud (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J P Koster)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 12	 24 May 25	GRY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MJPM	 1	 C Zackey	 60	 $2.1	 Soldier Boy	 1:13.68	(23.80)	 4	 3	 ...0.25..............Green-shft-hurt aft
3 of 10	 23 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MJPM	 5	 C Zackey	 60	 $1.3	 Copper Eagle	 1:26.11	(25.20)	 1	 1	 ...2.50..............Shft,hng,blow,fatig
1 of 9	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 C Zackey	 59	 $1.8	 Major Arcana	 1:10.52	(24.10)	 5	 3	 ...0.80...................... Mouth injury

7 BELIEVE IN FATE Trainer: J A Soma Barrier: 5 Total: 5-1-0-2 Prize Money: R78,600
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 57 Good: 5-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa h Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: Mamalushka J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/05/24 (649 days)
Owner: Messrs J R Blumberg,D Chinsammy,R G Coppin,E Naicker,B M Nassif, G, K & M M Nassif,Mr B & Mrs K Ncube,MGAS Bloodstock, Kisten Pi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 28 Mar 24	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MJPM	 1	 P Strydom	 60	 $13.5	 One More	 1:09.19	(22.50)	 -	 6	 ...4.25.......................Ran on well
1 of 6	 04 May 24	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPM	 1	 M Yeni	 60	 $1.5	 Tokyo Medaglia	 1:07.68	(23.70)	 1	 1	 ...4.00..........................Too good
10 of 13	01 Jun 24	 SCT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 GMED	 3	 P Strydom	 60	 $17.0	 Proceed	 1:08.70	(24.40)	 13	 13	 .11.70...........................No show
11 of 12	16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 NOVH	 10	 R Fourie	 60	 $15.0	 Antonio Gaudi	 1:08.10	(24.10)	 9	 10	 ...4.55............ Carried-baulk-stead
3 of 5	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 GRDM	 5	 R Munger	 56.5	 $7.5	 The Last Duke	 1:07.76	(22.70)	 3	 3	 ...0.80...............Roll-brsh-not strid

8 ITSNOWORNEVER Trainer: J Borman Barrier: 2 Total: 13-1-1-0 Prize Money: R87,281
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 55 Good: 10-1-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Olympic Special J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 13-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 23/10/25 (112 days)
Owner: Mr S R Potgieter

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR82	 6	 J R Syster	 52.5	 $101	 Open Highway	 1:41.25	(23.70)	 1	 1	 ...5.50..................Pace - no more
9 of 10	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CLAM	 10	 M K Katjedi	 56	 $26.0	 Cartagena	 2:30.32	(29.50)	 2	 5	 .32.70................. Showed - faded
7 of 11	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR74	 5	 J Gates	 55	 $67.0	 Carnelo	 1:34.42	(23.20)	 1	 2	 ...6.80..................Pace - no more
6 of 9	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MR74	 9	 M Mbuto	 51.5	 $67.0	 Page Boy	 1:43.07	(25.20)	 2	 1	 ...5.75....................Led - no more
6 of 10	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR66	 10	 M K Katjedi	 58	 $26.0	 Libeccio	 1:36.41	(25.10)	 1	 1	 ...3.50..................Pace - no more
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING THURSDAY, 12 FEB 2026

R4 12 Feb 2026 | Turffontein (Inside) | PLAY SOCCER 6, 10 AND 13 MR 84 HANDICAP
Distance: 1800m | Class: MR84	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R125,000
8:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 122047
	 2	 2191
	 3	 148166
	 4	 157023
	 5	 847654
	 6	 960096
	 7	 323165
	 8	 8321
	 9	 564837

ON TARGET
AGOGE
JOHNNY DRAMA
BUDDY BOY
ARUMUGAM
WE ARE THE LOGANS
REDLIGHTGREENLIGHT
MASTER SPY
BANHA BRIDGE

63
58.5
57.5
56.5
56
56
55.5
55
54.5

7
9
5
3
2
1
4
8
6

B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

C ZACKEY
K MATSUNYANE
C MURRAY
L NHLAPO
J GATES
G LERENA
R MUNGER
S MOODLEY

A P PETER
M N HOUDALAKIS
R KLAASEN
M/M DE KOCK
J S ROUX
B WEBBER
A P PETER
S G TARRY
C/T DAWSON

4
3
4
3
7
5
3
3
9

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

90
91
79
87
76
76
85
84
73

	10-�2�-3-0
	 4-�2�-1-0
	16-�2�-2-1
	 7-�1�-1-2
	53-�4�-6-6
	29-�2�-2-5
	 6-�1�-1-2
	 4-�1�-1-1
	61-�7�-8-11

$232,375
$153,425
$168,862
$108,538
$807,475
$282,375
$106,662
$111,250
$664,775

	4-�1�-2-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	7-�0�-1-1
	3-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	8-�1�-2-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 ON TARGET Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 7 Total: 10-2-3-0 Prize Money: R232,375
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 63 Good: 9-2-2-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 4-2-1-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 4-1-2-0
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Peace Flower J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/01/25 (387 days)
Owner: Mesdames S B Anthony & S Viljoen, Messrs G, K & M M Nassif & A P Peter

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 15 Feb 25	TUR	 turf	 1800	  Y 	 3M96	 5	 G Lerena	 57	 $2.8	 Don’t Cry For Me	 1:53.51	(27.90)	 6	 5	 ...4.60.................. Slow into stride
2 of 10	 27 Feb 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR83	 1	 G Lerena	 58.5	 $1.9	 Diesel’s Shadow	 1:53.82	(23.50)	 5	 3	 ...0.90.........................Tried hard
10 of 11	19 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR96	 8	 C Maujean	 56.5	 $21.0	 Don’t Cry For Me	 1:50.56	(24.30)	 11	 10	 ...9.30..........................Coughing
4 of 7	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR96	 5	 M Michel	 56.5	 $41.0	 Grand Empire	 1:40.13	(23.80)	 4	 3	 ...2.75................... Never went on
7 of 9	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MR84	 1	 S Valjalo	 60	 $5.5	 Robert Browning	 1:42.47	(22.30)	 5	 6	 ...3.85................... Never went on

2 AGOGE Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 9 Total: 4-2-1-0 Prize Money: R153,425
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 58.5 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-0 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Little Jet J+H: 4-2-1-0 Turf: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/01/26 (14 days)
Owner: Mr D Shawe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 12	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNM	 2	 C Zackey	 58	 $4.3	 Tommy Atkins	 1:23.22	(23.40)	 8	 5	 ...0.20............ Shift,bumped,green
1 of 11	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 C Zackey	 59	 $1.6	 Lance Alot	 1:39.07	(24.10)	 1	 1	 ...3.40............. Rolled in, hung out
9 of 9	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TRST	 7	 C Zackey	 58	 $51.0	 Splittheeights	 1:24.97	(23.70)	 4	 8	 .12.25.................. Slow into stride
1 of 8	 29 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR74	 6	 C Zackey	 59.5	 $4.3	 Carnelo	 1:36.58	(23.90)	 4	 4	 ...2.60............Hung in badly/300m

3 JOHNNY DRAMA Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 5 Total: 16-2-2-1 Prize Money: R168,862
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 57.5 Good: 14-2-2-1 Track: 2-0-1-0

4yo ch sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: What A Winter Dam: Selkie J+H: 6-1-1-0 Turf: 16-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/12/25 (63 days)
Owner: Messrs P M Chetty, R Chetty & S Poriazis

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 09 Aug 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 4	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $13.5	 After Hours	 1:39.92	(24.90)	 3	 4	 ...2.55................... No strong kick
8 of 8	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR74	 7	 K Matsunyane	 59.5	 $17.0	 Dylan’s Champ	 1:39.42	(26.30)	 3	 5	 .17.40..........................Coughing
1 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR70	 3	 S Valjalo	 58	 $7.0	 Guerilla Warfare	 1:37.67	(23.50)	 4	 2	 ...0.20.............. Fought on gamely
6 of 8	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MR74	 2	 S Valjalo	 58.5	 $7.0	 Father Christmas	 1:30.21	(23.80)	 7	 7	 ...5.75.............. Jock bump gate st
6 of 11	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR74	 10	 S Valjalo	 58.5	 $17.0	 Carnelo	 1:34.42	(22.60)	 4	 6	 ...6.10...........................No finish

4 BUDDY BOY Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 3 Total: 7-1-1-2 Prize Money: R108,538
Jockey: C Murray WT: 56.5 Good: 5-0-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 2-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: What A Winter Dam: Monte Carlo Girl J+H: 5-1-1-2 Turf: 7-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/09/25 (151 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 12 Oct 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CL4M	 2	 S Veale	 56	 $2.5	 Kanaal Skater	 1:37.76	(23.10)	 4	 4	 ...2.00............. Green - one paced
7 of 10	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR89	 8	 S Veale	 53.5	 $4.0	 Dark Silver	 1:40.02	(25.20)	 10	 9	 ...7.10.............. Not striding - blow
11 of 13	16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR76	 6	 C Murray	 61.5	 $6.0	 Storm Ahead	 1:25.13	(23.60)	 8	 12	 ...7.20.............. Bump rail-not strid
2 of 6	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 NOVH	 5	 C Murray	 54.5	 $13.5	 Merryweather	 1:40.19	(24.70)	 2	 2	 ...0.05...................... Nabbed late
3 of 9	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MR84	 2	 C Murray	 56.5	 $4.3	 Robert Browning	 1:42.47	(22.20)	 6	 5	 ...2.75......................... Stayed on
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING THURSDAY, 12 FEB 2026

5 ARUMUGAM Trainer: J S Roux Barrier: 2 Total: 53-4-6-6 Prize Money: R807,475
Jockey: L Nhlapo WT: 56 Good: 44-3-5-5 Track: 5-0-0-0

7yo b sa g Fav: 4-1-1-2 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 7-1-1-0 Distance: 7-0-1-1
Sire: Duke Of Marmalade (IRE) Dam: Freudiana J+H: 6-0-0-0 Turf: 39-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 26/11/22 (1174 days)
Owner: Messrs S J Myburgh, W G de Koker, R Esterhuizen, P J Louwrens, Gerhard Nel & P L Olivier

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 13	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR84	 2	 L Nhlapo	 59	 $101	 Coppola	 1:35.72	(23.50)	 8	 6	 ...2.20......................... Stayed on
7 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MIDD	 3	 L Nhlapo	 50	 $15.0	 Dance King	 2:03.49	(24.50)	 4	 5	 ...6.00................ Over-raced early
6 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR96	 6	 L Nhlapo	 52	 $101	 Hawkbill	 1:51.92	(23.80)	 8	 8	 ...3.65..................No strong finish
5 of 13	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR84	 1	 L Nhlapo	 57	 $34.0	 Titans Of War	 1:59.93	(23.60)	 7	 7	 ...0.90......................... Stayed on
4 of 11	 29 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR86	 10	 L Nhlapo	 55.5	 $26.0	 Jordan	 2:02.71	(23.40)	 11	 10	 ...2.30...................Kept on for 4th

6 WE ARE THE LOGANS Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 1 Total: 29-2-2-5 Prize Money: R282,375
Jockey: J Gates WT: 56 Good: 25-2-2-4 Track: 9-0-1-2

5yo ch sa g Fav: 3-1-0-1 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Flying The Flag (IRE) Dam: Crimson Lane (USA) J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 29-2-2-5 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 01/10/24 (499 days)
Owner: Mr M G Bothma & Mrs A M Bothma

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1500	  Y 	 MR90	 5	 L Nhlapo	 59	 $67.0	 Dylan’s Champ	 1:31.92	(25.10)	 2	 3	 ...6.25.............. In touch - no more
12 of 14	02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MR86	 11	 L Nhlapo	 59.5	 $101	 Diesel’s Shadow	 1:53.31	(25.50)	 13	 12	 .12.85.................. Not striding out
14 of 19	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 MR84	 4	 L Nhlapo	 60.5	 $126	 Wayne	 1:26.60	(25.10)	 12	 17	 .10.90................... Never showed
9 of 9	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MR84	 4	 L Nhlapo	 59	 $126	 Robert Browning	 1:42.47	(22.50)	 7	 9	 ...6.40.................. Slow into stride
6 of 8	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR84	 4	 J Gates	 57.5	 $34.0	 Quickfreeze	 1:25.92	(23.40)	 4	 4	 ...7.15.................Nothing to come

7 REDLIGHTGREENLIGHT Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 4 Total: 6-1-1-2 Prize Money: R106,662
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 55.5 Good: 5-1-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Redesign (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/08/25 (168 days)
Owner: Messrs M J Kapnias & A M Kapnias

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 22 May 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 JUVM	 4	 M Yeni	 57	 $7.5	 Tenjiku	 1:30.47	(24.30)	 6	 6	 ...2.30............ Slow-ran on for 2nd
3 of 6	 31 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 JUVM	 4	 J Penny	 57	 $3.3	 Mighty Eagle	 1:37.91	(27.10)	 6	 6	 ...2.00................. Kept on for third
1 of 7	 28 Aug 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 C Habib	 57	 $1.4	 World Order	 1:37.65	(24.20)	 6	 4	 ...0.80..............Slow-shrp shft late
6 of 9	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MR74	 5	 C Habib	 59	 $5.0	 Artic Silver	 1:52.52	(22.60)	 8	 8	 ...5.20.................. Slow into stride
5 of 8	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR84	 5	 C Habib	 57	 $13.5	 Quickfreeze	 1:25.92	(23.00)	 8	 7	 ...6.35............. Slow-carried 200m

8 MASTER SPY Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 8 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: R111,250
Jockey: R Munger WT: 55 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-1-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: Bold Move J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/01/26 (16 days)
Owner: ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A Chadha)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
8 of 12	 17 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPM	 8	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $26.0	 Victory In Orleans	 1:08.28	(23.00)	 11	 11	 ...3.60.....................Slow - lost 1L
3 of 8	 03 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MJPM	 8	 C Zackey	 60	 $4.0	 Golden Warrior	 1:39.88	(24.00)	 5	 6	 ...7.35................... Never a threat
2 of 10	 09 Jul 25	 SCI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MJPM	 3	 C Zackey	 60	 $2.7	 Bruh	 1:37.83	(23.90)	 5	 4	 ...1.30........... Stubb-carriedout400
1 of 10	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 C Zackey	 59	 $2.5	 Ubermensch	 1:26.68	(23.20)	 5	 4	 ...0.80................ Won going away

9 BANHA BRIDGE Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 6 Total: 61-7-8-11 Prize Money: R664,775
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 54.5 Good: 56-7-8-10 Track: 11-0-2-3

9yo ch sa g Fav: 6-2-1-1 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-1 Distance: 8-1-2-2
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Along The Nile (USA) J+H: 5-0-0-0 Turf: 57-5-7-10 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/01/24 (772 days)
Owner: Messrs A J Cohen, D M Cohen & Mrs A J Cohen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 12 Oct 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CL4M	 4	 S Moodley	 57	 $26.0	 Kanaal Skater	 1:37.76	(22.90)	 8	 8	 ...3.60.................... Passed some
4 of 8	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 MR75	 6	 M Yeni	 60	 $21.0	 Chabal	 2:30.53	(25.00)	 7	 8	 ...2.85................... Never a threat
8 of 8	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR76	 8	 G Lerena	 59	 $11.0	 One More Star	 2:03.60	(25.10)	 7	 8	 ...6.05.......................Raced wide
3 of 7	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR90	 3	 M Yeni	 52	 $17.0	 The Playboy Bomber	 1:54.58	(23.60)	 1	 1	 ...3.50......................... Led - tired
7 of 9	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CLAM	 5	 S Moodley	 60	 $5.0	 Pomozelous	 2:30.91	(24.50)	 3	 6	 ...4.00......................Plodded late
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING THURSDAY, 12 FEB 2026

R5 12 Feb 2026 | Turffontein (Inside) | SA DERBY 4 APRIL MR 100 HANDICAP
Distance: 1800m | Class: M100	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R155,000
9:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 284401
	 2	 281790
	 3	 460166
	 4	 228325
	 5	 665165
	 6	 319977
	 7	 100044
	 8	 819131
	 9	 007141

TAEGAN’S CHAMP
KING’S EXPRESS
DAIMYO
SOLDIER’S EYE
ROYAL EDITION
APACHE SON
TOMMY SHELBY
ROBERT BROWNING
ONE MORE STAR

61.5
61
59.5
58.5
56.5
54.5
53.5
53
52

6
8
1
7
9
3
5
4
2

G LERENA
M V’RENSBURG
C HABIB
M MICHEL  1.5 
D SCHWARZ
J R SYSTER
J GATES
P MXOLI
K J LIHABA

F P HABIB
F P HABIB
A G LAIRD
W/W MARWING
P P LABUSCHAGNE
T ZACKEY
F P HABIB
T ZACKEY
A G LAIRD

5
6
5
5
5
5
3
4
4

H
G
G
M
G
G
C
G
H

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

103
102
99
97
93
89
97
86
84

	10-�4�-1-0
	26-�7�-2-2
	17-�4�-4-1
	36-�4�-7-3
	39-�4�-5-5
	16-�4�-1-2
	11-�3�-0-0
	18-�4�-0-3
	13-�3�-2-1

$323,431
$590,350
$530,750
$655,969
$528,406
$320,188
$199,619
$308,625
$292,281

	1-�0�-0-0
	10-�4�-2-1
	1-�0�-1-0
	6-�0�-2-1
	10-�0�-2-2
	3-�1�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�2�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 TAEGAN’S CHAMP Trainer: F P Habib Barrier: 6 Total: 10-4-1-0 Prize Money: R323,431
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 61.5 Good: 6-3-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

5yo b sa h Fav: 3-3-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Varachino J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 10-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/01/26 (26 days)
Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy,W G de Koker,E Naicker,J Nassif,G J Nassif,Jayden Nassif, G, K & M M Nassif,S Poriazis& Tri-Deal Sixteen CC (

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1800	  Y 	 M106	 2	 M Yeni	 60	 $6.5	 Skittles Skies	 1:52.32	(27.70)	 4	 5	 .26.75................Not strid-fatigued
4 of 7	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 CO2M	 6	 K Matsunyane	 53.5	 $17.0	 Champion Warrior	 1:21.29	(23.20)	 3	 4	 ...3.00.................. Steadied 300m
4 of 6	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 OPEN	 4	 M Mbuto	 49.5	 $4.5	 Argo Alley	 1:28.91	(23.70)	 3	 3	 ...1.80............Given every chance
20 of 21	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 GRDH	 13	 S Veale	 60	 $41.0	 Mastership	 1:26.14	(26.30)	 7	 7	 .11.00.................. Not striding out
1 of 4	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 PRGM	 1	 G Lerena	 60.5	 $2.5	 Hotarubi	 1:43.12	(22.20)	 2	 2	 ...1.75................ Over-raced early

2 KING’S EXPRESS Trainer: F P Habib Barrier: 8 Total: 26-7-2-2 Prize Money: R590,350
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 61 Good: 24-6-2-2 Track: 9-4-1-1

6yo b sa g Fav: 6-3-2-1 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-1-0-0 Distance: 10-4-2-1
Sire: Pomodoro Dam: Buldaan (AUS) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 26-7-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/09/25 (145 days)
Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, G J Nassif, J Nassif & Tri-Deal Sixteen CC (Nom: Mr Z L Nassif)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 02 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MIDD	 1	 S Khumalo	 60	 $4.0	 Royal Edition	 2:04.65	(25.30)	 5	 3	 ...6.55............Bumped-not striding
1 of 7	 20 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  G 	 OPEN	 6	 G Samo-Burthia	 52	 $2.7	 Soldier’s Eye	 1:50.85	(24.80)	 2	 1	 ...1.10...............Shift in, out-brush
7 of 9	 16 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OPEN	 5	 G Samo-Burthia	 51.5	 $7.5	 Pressonregardless	 1:38.75	(27.00)	 2	 2	 .11.70.................. Not striding out
9 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR96	 4	 M Mbuto	 60.5	 $21.0	 Hawkbill	 1:51.92	(24.60)	 2	 3	 ...4.85............. Up there - no more
10 of 10	24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 DRUM	 4	 M V’rensburg	 55	 $26.0	 Aristotle	 1:50.83	(22.40)	 10	 10	 .50.00.............Sharp duck-jock off

3 DAIMYO Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 1 Total: 17-4-4-1 Prize Money: R530,750
Jockey: C Habib WT: 59.5 Good: 13-2-4-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo ch sa g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Juxtapose J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 17-4-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 01/11/25 (103 days)
Owner: Messrs K P Nagendran & R V Norton & Mrs C Nagendran

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 20 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MIDD	 6	 M K Katjedi	 56	 $26.0	 Max The Magician	 1:37.32	(24.10)	 7	 7	 ...4.30............... Never dangerous
10 of 10	16 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MIDD	 7	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $34.0	 Birthright	 1:39.51	(26.80)	 3	 8	 .18.50........... Over-raced-exam/nil
1 of 11	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 2400	  Y 	 JAVA	 5	 C Habib	 56	 $6.0	 Nebraas	 2:37.98	(27.10)	 1	 1	 ...3.40...................... Never let up
6 of 11	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 3200	  Y 	 RASS	 10	 C Habib	 54	 $4.0	 Shoot The Rapids	 3:33.10	(28.80)	 1	 2	 .31.00......................Pace - faded
6 of 9	 10 Jan 26	 KEN	 turf	 2500	  G 	 CHMN	 1	 A Fortune	 54	 $11.0	 Holding Thumbs	 2:36.27	(26.10)	 1	 2	 ...4.95......................... Led - tired

4 SOLDIER’S EYE Trainer: W/w Marwing Barrier: 7 Total: 36-4-7-3 Prize Money: R655,969
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 58.5 Good: 24-3-5-2 Track: 10-3-3-1

5yo b sa m Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-2-0 Yielding: 11-1-2-1 Distance: 6-0-2-1
Sire: Rabada Dam: Admiral’s Eye J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 36-4-7-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/04/25 (291 days)
Owner: Mr G C Kalil

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 2200	  G 	 AFHP	 5	 C Murray	 56	 $5.5	 Teo Torriatte	 2:19.71	(21.40)	 5	 5	 ...0.50...................Looked winner
8 of 13	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1800	  Y 	 YELL	 8	 C Murray	 56.5	 $9.5	 Twostep Queen	 1:54.02	(26.60)	 10	 10	 .10.90.........................Overraced
3 of 14	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 SCON	 6	 K J Lihaba	 53	 $51.0	 Aladdin’s Lamp	 2:06.31	(25.70)	 11	 4	 ...5.10................... Never went on
2 of 10	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 JACA	 2	 K J Lihaba	 57	 $15.0	 Charge It	 1:52.14	(24.20)	 6	 6	 ...1.20..................Kept on for 2nd
5 of 9	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 SPOO	 3	 K J Lihaba	 60	 $5.0	 Royal Invitation	 2:30.61	(23.50)	 7	 7	 ...3.50................... Never went on
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5 ROYAL EDITION Trainer: P P Labuschagne Barrier: 9 Total: 39-4-5-5 Prize Money: R528,406
Jockey: D Schwarz WT: 56.5 Good: 31-3-4-4 Track: 6-0-0-2

5yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 7-1-1-1 Distance: 10-0-2-2
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: So Royal (ZIM) J+H: 8-1-1-1 Turf: 39-4-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/12/25 (70 days)
Owner: Mr E Blome

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 OPEN	 8	 P Mxoli	 50	 $21.0	 Thunee Playa	 2:04.78	(26.60)	 3	 4	 .11.60.................Nothing to come
5 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MIDD	 2	 M Yeni	 56	 $8.0	 Dance King	 2:03.49	(24.60)	 3	 3	 ...5.15................... Never went on
1 of 5	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 PRGM	 4	 G Lerena	 59.5	 $8.0	 Dance King	 2:05.98	(23.90)	 1	 1	 ...0.30.............. Fought on gamely
6 of 10	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 HERC	 9	 D Schwarz	 59.5	 $34.0	 Amor Fati	 1:27.43	(24.40)	 3	 4	 ...2.85..................No strong finish
5 of 8	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MIDD	 6	 M Yeni	 60	 $7.0	 One More Star	 2:02.65	(23.90)	 -	 1	 ...3.40................. Led - weakened

6 APACHE SON Trainer: T Zackey Barrier: 3 Total: 16-4-1-2 Prize Money: R320,188
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 54.5 Good: 15-4-1-2 Track: 7-2-0-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 3-2-0-0 54-56kg: 5-1-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: The Apache Dam: Sincronizada (ARG) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-4-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/03/25 (327 days)
Owner: Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 22 Mar 25	TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MIDD	 7	 K Matsunyane	 54	 $8.0	 Flashy Apache	 2:06.69	(25.30)	 9	 2	 ...2.25.......................... In control
9 of 10	 26 Apr 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MIDD	 9	 C Habib	 56	 $21.0	 Kamensky	 1:40.58	(25.80)	 10	 10	 .15.75...........Slow-hung out;V-ND
9 of 12	 03 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR96	 11	 K A Brewer	 58.5	 $41.0	 Count Huhtikuu	 1:50.71	(25.40)	 10	 9	 .11.40.............Slow-lost 1L-cough
7 of 11	 22 Jun 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 KZNB	 1	 K Matsunyane	 59.5	 $34.0	 Legal Counsel	 1:37.92	(23.70)	 5	 7	 ...4.70................One paced finish
7 of 8	 12 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MIDD	 6	 N Nastili	 53.5	 $26.0	 Bacchus	 1:38.95	(24.40)	 8	 7	 ...9.75..........................Coughing

7 TOMMY SHELBY Trainer: F P Habib Barrier: 5 Total: 11-3-0-0 Prize Money: R199,619
Jockey: J Gates WT: 53.5 Good: 9-3-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Silver Inspiration J+H: 9-3-0-0 Turf: 11-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/08/25 (176 days)
Owner: Mr M G Bothma

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 14	04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 JSCH	 14	 J Gates	 50	 $34.0	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:29.12	(25.60)	 1	 2	 .11.75..................Pace - no more
10 of 15	01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 GBST	 6	 L Nhlapo	 58	 $34.0	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:26.92	(25.80)	 8	 11	 ...8.90...........Over-raced-switched
10 of 13	29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 DING	 9	 J Gates	 60	 $126	 Trust	 1:39.90	(26.70)	 12	 10	 ...9.65........... Awk st - stead 400m
4 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR96	 3	 J Gates	 53.5	 $5.5	 Hawkbill	 1:51.92	(24.30)	 6	 2	 ...2.95...........Hung out from 400m
4 of 9	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MR84	 6	 J Gates	 61.5	 $9.0	 Robert Browning	 1:42.47	(22.70)	 4	 3	 ...2.95................... Never went on

8 ROBERT BROWNING Trainer: T Zackey Barrier: 4 Total: 18-4-0-3 Prize Money: R308,625
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 53 Good: 14-4-0-1 Track: 6-0-0-1

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-1 Distance: 4-2-0-1
Sire: Canford Cliffs (IRE) Dam: Follow The Piper J+H: 11-4-0-2 Turf: 18-4-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 17/01/26 (26 days)
Owner: Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 02 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR78	 6	 P Mxoli	 55	 $26.0	 Santiago’s Pride	 1:50.64	(24.80)	 1	 1	 ...2.20........... Train ques-unknown
9 of 11	 20 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR82	 8	 P Mxoli	 55.5	 $15.0	 Titans Of War	 2:05.02	(25.60)	 1	 1	 ...8.05..................Pace - no more
1 of 10	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR80	 10	 P Mxoli	 56.5	 $17.0	 Peace Treaty	 1:48.65	(23.80)	 4	 1	 ...1.60..................Shifted in/300m
3 of 14	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MR86	 3	 P Mxoli	 56.5	 $13.5	 Diesel’s Shadow	 1:53.31	(25.00)	 1	 1	 ...3.75............... Pace - weakened
1 of 9	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MR84	 9	 P Mxoli	 58	 $17.0	 Zip Code	 1:42.47	(22.70)	 2	 1	 ...2.50...................... No pressure

9 ONE MORE STAR Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 2 Total: 13-3-2-1 Prize Money: R292,281
Jockey: K J Lihaba WT: 52 Good: 9-2-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch sa h Fav: 2-1-1-0 52-54kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-1-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: One World Dam: Justthewayyouare J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 13-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/01/26 (16 days)
Owner: Dj Jazzy D Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr C Mooloo)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR89	 9	 C Zackey	 57	 $51.0	 Dark Silver	 1:40.02	(26.50)	 4	 5	 .11.90.................. Not striding out
7 of 12	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  Y 	 MR84	 6	 K J Lihaba	 59.5	 $67.0	 Palace Prince	 1:30.52	(25.10)	 12	 12	 ...6.90.....................Slow - lost 1L
1 of 8	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR76	 7	 C Murray	 60.5	 $6.5	 Instant Attraction	 2:03.60	(24.60)	 4	 4	 ...0.80...........Found more to score
4 of 13	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR84	 11	 C Murray	 58	 $7.0	 Titans Of War	 1:59.93	(23.00)	 12	 12	 ...0.70.......................Late charge
1 of 8	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MIDD	 5	 K J Lihaba	 54	 $4.3	 Texas Missile	 2:02.65	(23.00)	 -	 5	 ...0.70........................Got up late
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R6 12 Feb 2026 | Turffontein (Inside) | #YOUCANBETONUS! MR 66 HANDICAP
Distance: 1000m | Class: MR66	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R90,000
9:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 423464
	 2	 137706
	 3	 467904
	 4	 665086
	 5	 205066
	 6	 652643
	 7	 616907
	 8	 073216
	 9	 000600
	10	 881205

TIGER STORM
QUEEN’S PACT
IN THE ETHER
TIME WILL TELL
NKANDLA GOLD
TIME FOR CHARITY
DARING ACT
ZOOMBOMBER
DUELLONA
ORIENTAL BOUQUET

62
59.5
59.5
58.5
58.5
58.5
58
57
56
53.5

4
1
8
3
5
6
10
2
7
9

J BOTES  2.5 
P MXOLI
R MUNGER
M YENI
R DANIELSON
G LERENA
K MATSUNYANE
L NHLAPO
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

M K KATJEDI

F P HABIB
P F MATCHETT
G J MAROUN
F BRONKHORST
B WEBBER
F BRONKHORST
R KLAASEN
C SPIES
R KLAASEN
G J MAROUN

4
3
7
3
5
6
5
5
5
5

G
F
M
G
G
M
G
G
M
M

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

70
71
65
69
63
63
62
60
58
53

	23-�1�-4-2
	10-�1�-1-1
	71-�8�-10-8
	16-�1�-2-3
	45-�3�-2-3
	44-�4�-5-4
	32-�3�-1-2
	42-�3�-4-4
	30-�1�-2-2
	31-�2�-3-1

$199,344
$101,369
$789,600
$135,375
$278,550
$365,231
$193,250
$312,012
$95,750
$283,794

	19-�1�-4-2
	9-�1�-1-1
	50-�6�-7-5
	4-�1�-0-1
	33-�3�-2-3
	12-�2�-1-2
	14-�2�-1-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	10-�1�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 TIGER STORM Trainer: F P Habib Barrier: 4 Total: 23-1-4-2 Prize Money: R199,344
Jockey: J Botes (a2.5) WT: 62 Good: 21-1-3-2 Track: 3-0-1-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 3-1-0-2 58+kg: 8-0-1-1 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 19-1-4-2
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Stormborne Thunder (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 23-1-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 31/12/24 (408 days)
Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, E Naicker, G J Nassif, J Nassif, Jayden Nassif, G, K & M M Nassif & Tri-Deal Sixteen CC (Nom: Mr Z L Nassif)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 2	 S Moodley	 58	 $8.0	 Daring Act	 0:59.35	(23.30)	 2	 2	 ...1.80....................... Challenged
3 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 6	 S Valjalo	 58	 $3.8	 There She Goes	 0:57.40	(22.70)	 6	 7	 ...2.00...................Kept on for 3rd
4 of 17	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 9	 G Lerena	 58	 $7.0	 There She Goes	 0:56.65	(22.80)	 8	 5	 ...1.60............Given every chance
6 of 15	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR66	 8	 M Mbuto	 59.5	 $6.0	 Zoombomber	 1:09.95	(25.50)	 4	 3	 ...3.50............... Slow-lost 2L-slow
4 of 7	 05 Feb 26	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 AM74	 5	 D D Louw	 58	 $5.0	 Precocious	 0:56.69	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...5.00.....................................--

2 QUEEN’S PACT Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 1 Total: 10-1-1-1 Prize Money: R101,369
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 59.5 Good: 9-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-1-1
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Sameeha J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 10-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 08/06/25 (249 days)
Owner: Messrs C C Valjalo, D D Jansen & Mrs K Takako

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  S 	 FM82	 7	 S Valjalo	 50	 $17.0	 Alpine Jet	 0:57.60	(23.60)	 5	 3	 ...3.00.................Carried out start
7 of 11	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 2	 S Valjalo	 54	 $11.0	 Miss Munroe	 0:57.00	(23.90)	 3	 3	 ...7.50..................Lost crop 300m
7 of 7	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR85	 3	 S Valjalo	 50	 $34.0	 Constellation	 0:56.31	(24.20)	 1	 2	 ...8.80..................Pace - no more
10 of 12	23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 7	 M Yeni	 56.5	 $17.0	 Deal Maker	 0:57.33	(25.60)	 7	 3	 ...5.10................Stumbled at start
6 of 7	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM77	 7	 P Mxoli	 55	 $34.0	 Gaslight Dancer	 0:56.78	(23.80)	 1	 2	 ...5.45..................Pace - no more

3 IN THE ETHER Trainer: G J Maroun Barrier: 8 Total: 71-8-10-8 Prize Money: R789,600
Jockey: R Munger WT: 59.5 Good: 61-7-8-7 Track: 15-2-2-1

7yo b sa m Fav: 7-3-1-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 6-1-0-1 Distance: 50-6-7-5
Sire: Announce Dam: Video Games J+H: 6-3-1-0 Turf: 71-8-10-8 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-2-0 Last Win: 28/08/25 (168 days)
Owner: Messrs Jace Chetty & G J Maroun

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 3	 N Klink	 61.5	 $13.5	 Oriental Bouquet	 0:57.37	(22.80)	 7	 8	 ...3.15................... Never a threat
7 of 10	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR74	 7	 P Mxoli	 57	 $26.0	 Old Fashioned	 0:57.44	(22.20)	 10	 10	 ...8.00......................... Never in it
9 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 2	 P Mxoli	 60.5	 $34.0	 There She Goes	 0:57.40	(23.20)	 12	 9	 ...5.90............... Never dangerous
15 of 17	11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 14	 J Botes	 53.5	 $101	 There She Goes	 0:56.65	(22.00)	 16	 16	 ...6.95..............Slw-not strid-scalp
4 of 9	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 7	 P Mxoli	 60	 $17.0	 Jet Cat	 0:57.12	(22.30)	 9	 7	 ...3.15..............Slow-shift in 150m

4 TIME WILL TELL Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 3 Total: 16-1-2-3 Prize Money: R135,375
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 58.5 Good: 12-1-1-3 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 3-1-1-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 4-0-1-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Star Of Silver J+H: 4-0-1-0 Turf: 15-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/08/25 (189 days)
Owner: Mr T J Shawe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR74	 8	 S Moodley	 56	 $41.0	 Dylan’s Champ	 1:39.42	(24.40)	 7	 6	 ...7.85...........................No finish
5 of 10	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 4	 M Yeni	 57	 $15.0	 Daring Act	 0:59.35	(23.40)	 6	 4	 ...8.50...........................No finish
10 of 15	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 4	 C Habib	 59.5	 $21.0	 Legendary	 1:23.61	(25.20)	 7	 9	 ...5.00...........................No finish
8 of 17	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 12	 M Yeni	 55.5	 $17.0	 There She Goes	 0:56.65	(23.00)	 7	 6	 ...3.50..................No strong finish
6 of 16	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR74	 6	 M Yeni	 54.5	 $41.0	 Hathighwaytothesky	 1:09.24	(23.80)	 4	 3	 ...1.90............Given every chance
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5 NKANDLA GOLD Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 5 Total: 45-3-2-3 Prize Money: R278,550
Jockey: R Danielson WT: 58.5 Good: 39-2-2-2 Track: 3-0-0-1

5yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-0 Yielding: 6-1-0-1 Distance: 33-3-2-3
Sire: Linngari (IRE) Dam: Nkandla (AUS) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 45-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/06/24 (618 days)
Owner: Mr J W Webber & Mrs B I d’Oliveira

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 10	07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR74	 4	 M V’rensburg	 57.5	 $11.0	 Old Fashioned	 0:57.44	(23.30)	 6	 5	 .11.50...............Slow - not striding
5 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 11	 G Lerena	 61.5	 $9.0	 There She Goes	 0:57.40	(22.80)	 7	 6	 ...2.65................... Never went on
14 of 17	11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 16	 J R Syster	 57	 $41.0	 There She Goes	 0:56.65	(23.20)	 11	 12	 ...6.55............ Shoe attended to st
6 of 9	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 2	 R Danielson	 59.5	 $8.0	 Jet Cat	 0:57.12	(22.60)	 8	 5	 ...4.15.................Slow - carried in
6 of 7	 05 Feb 26	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 AM74	 3	 N Nastili	 54.5	 $21.0	 Precocious	 0:56.69	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...6.10.....................................--

6 TIME FOR CHARITY Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 6 Total: 44-4-5-4 Prize Money: R365,231
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 58.5 Good: 32-2-4-2 Track: 8-1-2-0

6yo b sa m Fav: 3-0-2-1 58+kg: 5-0-1-2 Yielding: 9-1-0-1 Distance: 12-2-1-2
Sire: Time Thief (AUS) Dam: Chariya (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 42-4-5-4 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 31/07/25 (196 days)
Owner: Mr D V & Mrs R Woolley & Mrs J Andalaft

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 FM75	 5	 J R Syster	 55	 $13.5	 Vanakkam	 0:58.47	(22.20)	 10	 9	 ...2.05...................Slow - fatigued
2 of 9	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MR66	 4	 M Yeni	 59.5	 $4.0	 Misty Metal	 1:13.48	(24.00)	 4	 4	 ...0.30.........................Tried hard
6 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 10	 M Yeni	 59.5	 $5.0	 There She Goes	 0:57.40	(22.60)	 11	 11	 ...3.35.................. Slow into stride
4 of 15	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR66	 3	 J R Syster	 59	 $9.0	 Zoombomber	 1:09.95	(24.70)	 10	 8	 ...0.80...................Kept on for 4th
3 of 9	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 8	 M Yeni	 58.5	 $4.0	 Jet Cat	 0:57.12	(22.30)	 5	 4	 ...0.65...................Kept on for 3rd

7 DARING ACT Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 10 Total: 32-3-1-2 Prize Money: R193,250
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 58 Good: 20-1-1-2 Track: 6-1-0-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 9-1-0-0 Distance: 14-2-1-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Daring Diva J+H: 7-1-0-1 Turf: 26-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 27/11/25 (77 days)
Owner: Mr S S Pooe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 1	 J R Syster	 52	 $6.5	 Tiger Storm	 0:59.35	(23.20)	 1	 1	 ...1.80............... Kept on galloping
6 of 9	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MR66	 5	 C Murray	 58.5	 $5.0	 Misty Metal	 1:13.48	(25.10)	 1	 1	 ...4.75..................Pace - no more
9 of 15	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR76	 9	 P Mxoli	 53.5	 $21.0	 Rockaroundtheclock	 1:09.34	(24.40)	 1	 3	 ...5.85..................Pace - no more
11 of 17	11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 15	 K Matsunyane	 54.5	 $41.0	 There She Goes	 0:56.65	(22.90)	 13	 13	 ...5.05......................... Never in it
7 of 7	 05 Feb 26	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 AM74	 1	 J Botes	 54	 $17.0	 Precocious	 0:56.69	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...6.30.....................................--

8 ZOOMBOMBER Trainer: C Spies Barrier: 2 Total: 42-3-4-4 Prize Money: R312,012
Jockey: L Nhlapo WT: 57 Good: 37-2-4-4 Track: 4-0-1-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 4-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 5-1-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Wild Liasion J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 35-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/01/26 (26 days)
Owner: Green Lightning Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 09 Dec 25	GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 C5AM	 6	 T Mayhew	 55	 $41.0	 Winter Waves	 1:22.39	(23.40)	 4	 5	 ...5.00...................One paced run
3 of 15	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 3	 L Nhlapo	 56	 $51.0	 Legendary	 1:23.61	(24.50)	 10	 8	 ...0.70...................Kept on for 3rd
2 of 9	 14 Jan 26	 GRP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 KDSM	 6	 S Khumalo	 58.5	 $6.0	 Basie Raakvat	 1:38.78	(25.60)	 2	 1	 ...0.05.............Rolled out-cropmis.
1 of 15	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR66	 11	 S Khumalo	 56	 $6.0	 Kotinos	 1:09.95	(24.90)	 3	 2	 ...0.10.............. Fought on gamely
6 of 10	 01 Feb 26	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 4	 K Matsunyane	 57	 $9.0	 Golden Aspen	 1:25.86	(24.10)	 3	 3	 ...7.50............................ Blowing

9 DUELLONA Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 7 Total: 30-1-2-2 Prize Money: R95,750
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 56 Good: 27-1-2-2 Track: 4-0-0-0

5yo ch sa m Fav: 1-1-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Folk Law (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/02/24 (730 days)
Owner: Messrs D Jessa & Joshua Peter

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	02 May 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM64	 2	 N Baboo	 58.5	 $21.0	 Colorama	 1:23.86	(24.80)	 3	 2	 ...7.30............. Switched-coughing
10 of 13	13 Jun 25	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM66	 4	 S Naidoo	 60.5	 $101	 Bretty	 1:22.66	(24.40)	 1	 1	 ...5.60............. Led-faded right out
6 of 11	 02 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM70	 6	 J Botes	 54.5	 $34.0	 Blue Palace	 1:22.32	(24.00)	 1	 1	 ...4.75................... Shifted at start
11 of 13	12 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM66	 11	 S Naidoo	 58	 $101	 Jambo Sana	 1:21.44	(24.40)	 2	 3	 ...8.20...............Examined-normal
10 of 10	01 Feb 26	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 9	 J Mariba	 56	 $51.0	 Golden Aspen	 1:25.86	(27.70)	 5	 10	 .32.75............... Respiratory noise

10 ORIENTAL BOUQUET Trainer: G J Maroun Barrier: 9 Total: 31-2-3-1 Prize Money: R283,794
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 53.5 Good: 22-2-1-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

5yo ch sa m Fav: 2-0-0-0 52-54kg: 8-1-1-0 Yielding: 8-0-2-0 Distance: 10-1-1-0
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Jo Malone J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 29-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/11/25 (100 days)
Owner: Mr G J Maroun

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 13	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MR68	 1	 K J Lihaba	 52.5	 $13.5	 Peregrine Falcon	 1:08.97	(23.20)	 12	 9	 ...7.40.....................Slow - lost 1L
1 of 8	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 1	 K J Lihaba	 52.5	 $17.0	 Nkandla Gold	 0:57.37	(22.60)	 8	 7	 ...0.05.................. Came from last
2 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 3	 M K Katjedi	 53.5	 $11.0	 There She Goes	 0:57.40	(22.80)	 5	 5	 ...1.80............Given every chance
13 of 17	11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 17	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $21.0	 There She Goes	 0:56.65	(22.80)	 14	 14	 ...5.75......................... Never in it
5 of 9	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 1	 K J Lihaba	 54	 $9.0	 Jet Cat	 0:57.12	(22.30)	 7	 8	 ...3.65................... Never a threat
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R7 12 Feb 2026 | Turffontein (Inside) | CLASSIC DAY 7 MARCH FM 100 DIVIDED HANDICAP (F & M)
Distance: 1450m | Class: F100	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R135,000
10:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 650641
	 2	 715577
	 3	 585533
	 4	 064892
	 5	 951401
	 6	 675025
	 7	 173174
	 8	 14195
	 9	 080557

SONIC JET
MISS SCALETTA
THAT’S MY BABY
BLIND AMBITION
HONG KONG
CARE FORGOT
JUNIPER GREEN
MALIBU
POINTER

60.5
60
59
56.5
55.5
55
53.5
52
52

2
6
3
1
8
5
7
9
4

R MUNGER
P MXOLI
M MICHEL  1.5 
J R SYSTER
G LERENA
C ZACKEY
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

M YENI
C MAUJEAN

C J LENSLEY
P F MATCHETT
S G TARRY
B WEBBER
A P PETER
S G TARRY
F P HABIB
M N HOUDALAKIS
A G LAIRD

4
4
5
4
4
4
5
3
4

M
M
M
M
M
M
M
F
M

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

101
100
98
93
91
90
87
92
84

	18-�4�-1-4
	13-�3�-1-0
	23-�4�-2-3
	15-�2�-4-0
	15-�3�-3-0
	19-�4�-3-0
	22-�4�-2-4
	 5-�2�-0-0
	18-�2�-3-2

$373,106
$256,375
$382,206
$227,538
$413,838
$389,300
$350,062
$152,219
$231,662

	4-�2�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	7-�1�-0-1
	3-�1�-1-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�2�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 SONIC JET Trainer: C J Lensley Barrier: 2 Total: 18-4-1-4 Prize Money: R373,106
Jockey: R Munger WT: 60.5 Good: 14-4-1-3 Track: 2-0-0-1

4yo b sa m Fav: 4-3-0-1 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-1 Distance: 4-2-0-1
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Aquila Jet J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 18-4-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/01/26 (21 days)
Owner: Estate Late Mrs B A Victor, Messrs P J Victor, Late Lawrence Pillay, C J Lensley & Mrs E L Lensley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 29 Jun 25	 SCI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CL3F	 3	 C Habib	 61.5	 $8.5	 Forward Motion	 1:35.98	(24.30)	 2	 2	 ...3.80............. Up there - no extra
10 of 10	09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 GARD	 2	 P Mxoli	 54.5	 $34.0	 Whistle The Tune	 0:56.57	(24.20)	 7	 8	 .10.15.................Nothing to come
6 of 9	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  Y 	 FM91	 9	 S Valjalo	 60	 $21.0	 Cape Saffron	 1:29.25	(24.80)	 2	 2	 ...3.25................... Never went on
4 of 21	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 GRDH	 10	 S Valjalo	 55.5	 $101	 Mastership	 1:26.14	(24.90)	 1	 1	 ...1.30.................. Pace - no extra
1 of 10	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM99	 2	 S Valjalo	 54.5	 $4.5	 Blind Ambition	 1:25.82	(22.70)	 2	 1	 ...0.10.............. Fought on gamely

2 MISS SCALETTA Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 6 Total: 13-3-1-0 Prize Money: R256,375
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 60 Good: 11-2-1-0 Track: 3-2-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Miss Cap D’Ail (GB) J+H: 8-2-1-0 Turf: 13-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/03/25 (322 days)
Owner: Miss S J Clarke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 27 Mar 25	TFI	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FM95	 1	 C Zackey	 58.5	 $2.7	 Soldier’s Eye	 1:42.05	(24.10)	 -	 2	 ...0.75.................Well judged ride
5 of 7	 12 Apr 25	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FM99	 2	 P Strydom	 58	 $3.5	 Doitwithdiamonds	 1:53.92	(26.60)	 -	 5	 .11.05............... Fatigued-not strid
5 of 6	 11 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 OPEN	 2	 N Nastili	 48	 $9.0	 Navajo Nation	 1:51.86	(25.00)	 5	 5	 ...4.60..............Over-race-shift out
7 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM91	 9	 M K Katjedi	 64.5	 $101	 Bosum Buddy	 0:56.76	(21.50)	 10	 10	 ...3.85..............Bumped gate start
7 of 9	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 OPEN	 4	 P Mxoli	 52	 $51.0	 Tin Pan Alley	 1:24.37	(23.40)	 9	 9	 ...9.40.............. Brush wound hind

3 THAT’S MY BABY Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 3 Total: 23-4-2-3 Prize Money: R382,206
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 59 Good: 18-2-1-3 Track: 6-1-0-0

5yo b sa m Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 5-2-1-0 Distance: 7-1-0-1
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: Xilomante (BRZ) J+H: 3-0-0-2 Turf: 21-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/07/25 (222 days)
Owner: Mr G K Harvett

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MIDD	 3	 C Zackey	 60	 $17.0	 Bob’s Your Uncle	 1:29.14	(24.70)	 3	 4	 ...6.25.............Over-raced-hung in
5 of 8	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 PINF	 3	 C Zackey	 54.5	 $13.5	 Minogue	 1:27.45	(25.20)	 3	 5	 ...3.50............. Roll in 1300m-fatig
5 of 6	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 OPEN	 2	 M Michel	 49	 $17.0	 Argo Alley	 1:28.91	(23.80)	 1	 2	 ...1.90.................. Steadied 300m
3 of 9	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM95	 7	 M Michel	 61	 $17.0	 Hong Kong	 1:26.10	(25.20)	 1	 1	 ...2.50.............. Post-race distress
3 of 7	 14 Jan 26	 GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MIDD	 4	 M Michel	 57.5	 $15.0	 Imposing	 1:24.11	(24.20)	 4	 3	 ...3.25......................... Stayed on

4 BLIND AMBITION Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 1 Total: 15-2-4-0 Prize Money: R227,538
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 56.5 Good: 10-1-1-0 Track: 2-1-1-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 3-2-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-3-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Fleeced J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 15-2-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/04/25 (303 days)
Owner: Mr F Swart

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 28 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 FM99	 7	 M K Katjedi	 54.5	 $6.0	 Miss Hannigan	 1:24.98	(23.70)	 8	 8	 ...3.10...........................Fatigued
4 of 9	 31 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM97	 8	 J Gates	 56	 $34.0	 Famous Lady	 1:26.18	(26.80)	 3	 2	 ...4.20........... In touch - weakened
8 of 10	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 HERC	 7	 J R Syster	 58.5	 $67.0	 Amor Fati	 1:27.43	(25.20)	 1	 1	 ...5.65..................Pace - no more
9 of 11	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 F101	 9	 J R Syster	 55	 $51.0	 Chrome Tourmaline	 1:06.69	(23.90)	 5	 7	 ...6.25.................. Up there - tired
2 of 10	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM99	 8	 J R Syster	 55	 $41.0	 Sonic Jet	 1:25.82	(22.60)	 5	 3	 ...0.10............ Bump-not str-cough
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5 HONG KONG Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 8 Total: 15-3-3-0 Prize Money: R413,838
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 55.5 Good: 12-2-3-0 Track: 2-0-1-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 7-1-1-0 54-56kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Ideal World (USA) Dam: Fudge J+H: 6-2-2-0 Turf: 15-3-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/12/25 (51 days)
Owner: Glistian (Pty) Ltd (Nom: J da Mata)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 26 Aug 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 NVHM	 2	 S Moodley	 58.5	 $3.3	 Pennsylvania	 1:10.66	(23.30)	 2	 3	 ...3.25......................Brushed late
1 of 9	 25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MR76	 8	 G Samo-Burthia	 59	 $13.5	 Xenophon	 1:13.07	(24.60)	 7	 6	 ...0.50..................Kept on gamely
4 of 8	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM92	 3	 G Samo-Burthia	 55	 $7.0	 Rachel Wall	 1:12.29	(22.70)	 6	 6	 ...1.55......................... Late effort
17 of 19	29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MAGN	 19	 S Veale	 54	 $41.0	 Mia Moo	 1:08.93	(24.30)	 6	 10	 .12.00.................Nothing to come
1 of 9	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM95	 2	 G Lerena	 56	 $4.3	 Princess Ilaria	 1:26.10	(24.40)	 3	 2	 ...1.50...................Never in doubt

6 CARE FORGOT Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 5 Total: 19-4-3-0 Prize Money: R389,300
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 55 Good: 15-3-3-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch sa m Fav: 2-2-0-0 54-56kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: The United States (IRE) Dam: Love Unlimited (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 18-4-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/12/24 (420 days)
Owner: Mr L M Michael

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 SYRI	 8	 P Mxoli	 56	 $34.0	 Kisshoten	 1:39.37	(24.30)	 11	 10	 ...5.00.................. Slow into stride
5 of 8	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MIDD	 6	 C Zackey	 56	 $13.5	 Mastership	 1:29.05	(24.00)	 8	 8	 ...2.30.................. Slow into stride
16 of 21	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 GRDH	 1	 C Habib	 54.5	 $101	 Mastership	 1:26.14	(24.40)	 20	 20	 ...8.05......................... Never in it
2 of 8	 14 Jan 26	 GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MIDF	 2	 M Michel	 55.5	 $7.0	 Back At The George	 1:25.82	(24.50)	 6	 6	 ...0.90............. Steadied - good fin
5 of 9	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MIDD	 9	 M Michel	 52.5	 $15.0	 Paul Revere	 1:21.72	(22.20)	 9	 8	 ...1.95......................... Stayed on

7 JUNIPER GREEN Trainer: F P Habib Barrier: 7 Total: 22-4-2-4 Prize Money: R350,062
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 53.5 Good: 18-4-0-4 Track: 8-3-0-2

5yo b sa m Fav: 4-3-0-0 45-50kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 4-0-2-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Jetano J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 21-4-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/10/25 (105 days)
Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, E Naicker, G J Nassif, J Nassif & Tri-Deal Sixteen CC (Nom: Mr Z L Nassif)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 20 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR84	 4	 G Samo-Burthia	 52.5	 $5.5	 Roaming Spirit	 0:58.24	(23.30)	 1	 2	 ...4.20...................... Mouth injury
3 of 7	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR80	 3	 G Samo-Burthia	 54.5	 $9.0	 It’s Personal	 1:12.54	(23.80)	 1	 1	 ...1.30.................. Pace - no extra
1 of 5	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 F100	 3	 G Samo-Burthia	 50	 $2.5	 Miss Hannigan	 1:28.97	(25.10)	 1	 1	 ...1.75............. Got away - kept on
7 of 8	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 PINF	 4	 S Valjalo	 50	 $17.0	 Minogue	 1:27.45	(26.30)	 1	 2	 ...9.50............................ Blowing
4 of 9	 01 Feb 26	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR85	 7	 R A Venniker	 59.5	 $41.0	 Tintin	 1:24.88	(24.70)	 1	 1	 ...5.45..................Pace - no more

8 MALIBU Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 9 Total: 5-2-0-0 Prize Money: R152,219
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 52 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo ch sa f Fav: 1-1-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: The United States (IRE) Dam: Mysterio J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/09/25 (147 days)
Owner: Mrs H Kuhn

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 27 Mar 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MJPF	 3	 C Zackey	 60	 $2.3	 Red Caramel	 1:00.80	(23.90)	 -	 2	 ...6.75............. Backed - facile win
4 of 6	 26 Apr 25	 TUR	 turf	 1100	  Y 	 PPST	 3	 C Zackey	 58	 $5.0	 One Fine Winter	 1:04.92	(24.20)	 5	 4	 ...5.00............ Stumb st-overreach
1 of 12	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM78	 2	 C Zackey	 59	 $4.0	 Blindfire	 1:09.14	(23.30)	 8	 6	 ...1.00.........Slw-cough-drew away
9 of 19	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MAGN	 18	 M V’rensburg	 53	 $41.0	 Mia Moo	 1:08.93	(23.40)	 13	 11	 ...7.05............... Never dangerous
5 of 9	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 SWAL	 7	 P Mxoli	 58	 $26.0	 Elegantrix	 1:08.09	(23.40)	 6	 5	 ...4.50.............Slow-lost 1L-cough

9 POINTER Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 4 Total: 18-2-3-2 Prize Money: R231,662
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 52 Good: 12-2-2-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 1-1-0-0 52-54kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 5-0-1-1 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Canford Cliffs (IRE) Dam: Elusive Stars J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 18-2-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/07/24 (565 days)
Owner: Messrs G A Basel, L Clark & W Volschenk

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 GARD	 5	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $51.0	 Whistle The Tune	 0:56.57	(24.00)	 6	 7	 ...8.95................ Handy - no more
10 of 10	04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 FM97	 10	 C Habib	 58	 $15.0	 Tuscan Romance	 1:11.19	(24.90)	 10	 10	 ...6.35......................... Never in it
5 of 9	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM95	 4	 C Habib	 57	 $26.0	 Hong Kong	 1:26.10	(24.20)	 7	 9	 ...3.25.............Over-raced - eased
5 of 9	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 F100	 1	 C Maujean	 53.5	 $15.0	 Littlemissmillion	 1:36.61	(23.00)	 5	 4	 ...1.15................One paced finish
7 of 10	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM99	 9	 C Maujean	 53.5	 $13.5	 Sonic Jet	 1:25.82	(22.90)	 9	 7	 ...4.10........... Bumped st - blowing
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R8 12 Feb 2026 | Turffontein (Inside) | NEXT TURFFONTEIN RACEMEETING SATURDAY 14 FEBRUARY FM 79 DIVIDED HANDICAP (F & M)
Distance: 1450m | Class: FM79	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R105,000
10:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 0141
	 2	 432121
	 3	 672483
	 4	 217007
	 5	 542321
	 6	 443221
	 7	 147248
	 8	 850967
	 9	 559657

PLAY WITH THE WIND
VAMANOS
BRIGHT AND BRAZEN
SISTER GOLDEN HAIR
TRAIL RUNNER
DELAWARE RIVER
WAITING ON CHARLIE
FAR REACHING
SHEETS AND GOGGLES

60
59.5
59
58
56
55
55
53
52.5

3
7
5
9
4
1
8
6
2

G LERENA
M YENI
M MICHEL  1.5 
C MURRAY
R MUNGER
P MXOLI
C ZACKEY
M K KATJEDI
S MOODLEY

A P PETER
R R MAGNER
R KLAASEN
W/W MARWING
S G TARRY
S T PETTIGREW
C/T DAWSON
B B RUITERS
F BRONKHORST

4
3
3
3
4
3
3
4
4

M
F
F
F
M
F
F
M
M

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

79
86
85
83
71
77
77
65
64

	 4-�2�-0-0
	 6-�2�-2-1
	10-�1�-2-1
	 9-�2�-1-0
	 9-�1�-2-3
	10-�1�-2-2
	 9-�1�-1-0
	15-�1�-2-1
	25-�3�-1-1

$134,128
$177,178
$145,638
$177,250
$140,194
$135,406
$84,138
$109,388
$235,884

	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	2-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 PLAY WITH THE WIND Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 3 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: R134,128
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 60 Good: 4-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Elusive Fort Dam: Windspiel J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/01/26 (26 days)
Owner: Kestorm Investments (Nom: Mr Kenneth Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
15 of 18	29 May 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 J Penny	 60	 $101	 Dezire	 1:10.29	(25.60)	 15	 17	 .21.50..........................Coughing
1 of 16	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 13	 S Valjalo	 56	 $101	 Inspiration	 1:08.38	(22.70)	 1	 1	 ...4.70...........Hung in-uncontested
4 of 15	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR76	 15	 S Valjalo	 55.5	 $4.5	 Rockaroundtheclock	 1:09.34	(23.60)	 3	 5	 ...2.30.............Hung in from 300m
1 of 14	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM80	 5	 G Lerena	 57.5	 $4.3	 Captain Selvie	 1:08.35	(22.90)	 2	 1	 ...1.30...........Found more to score

2 VAMANOS Trainer: R R Magner Barrier: 7 Total: 6-2-2-1 Prize Money: R177,178
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 59.5 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Imperadora J+H: 3-2-1-0 Turf: 6-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 08/01/26 (35 days)
Owner: Mr P J Moor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 26 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPF	 4	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $13.5	 Stormy Day	 1:09.63	(24.60)	 4	 4	 ...5.85................... Never went on
2 of 8	 11 Sep 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 G Lerena	 57	 $2.3	 Fire In Her Soul	 1:27.81	(26.30)	 2	 1	 ...1.40................ Hit front - caught
1 of 17	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MDNF	 13	 M Yeni	 59	 $2.1	 Hathighwaytothesky	 1:11.68	(24.10)	 6	 2	 ...2.10.......................... In control
2 of 11	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 FM78	 6	 M Yeni	 57.5	 $5.5	 Western Wishes	 1:11.57	(24.70)	 6	 5	 ...1.25..................Kept on for 2nd
1 of 7	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM82	 7	 M Yeni	 55.5	 $4.0	 Fair Proposal	 1:26.98	(23.30)	 6	 5	 ...0.60................. Sustained finish

3 BRIGHT AND BRAZEN Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 5 Total: 10-1-2-1 Prize Money: R145,638
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 59 Good: 6-0-2-1 Track: 4-1-1-0

3yo ch sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Flowing Gown J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 10-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/04/25 (291 days)
Owner: Lucky Ladies Syndicate (Nom: R L Klaasen)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 FM82	 4	 K A Brewer	 55.5	 $26.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:29.02	(24.10)	 5	 7	 ...7.90.................Nothing to come
2 of 9	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM76	 9	 C Murray	 59.5	 $21.0	 Maverick Queen	 1:12.73	(23.80)	 1	 1	 ...2.20.................. Pace - no extra
4 of 9	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 FM92	 1	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $7.5	 Anchorage	 0:59.52	(23.30)	 2	 3	 ...4.60.............. In touch - no more
8 of 8	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR86	 2	 C Murray	 55.5	 $21.0	 Fully Loaded	 1:09.54	(25.70)	 1	 3	 ...9.80...........J-some amiss; V/ND
3 of 8	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM75	 7	 M Michel	 58.5	 $8.0	 Fair Proposal	 1:26.26	(23.50)	 2	 2	 ...1.10............Moved up - no extra

4 SISTER GOLDEN HAIR Trainer: W/w Marwing Barrier: 9 Total: 9-2-1-0 Prize Money: R177,250
Jockey: C Murray WT: 58 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Captain Of All Dam: Mysterious Jet J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/05/25 (266 days)
Owner: Chamarel Racing Syndicate & Mrs K Marwing-Christensen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 22 May 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 JUVF	 6	 G Lerena	 60	 $4.0	 Littlemisssplendid	 1:31.49	(23.70)	 1	 1	 ...0.75............... Kept on galloping
7 of 8	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM92	 5	 K J Lihaba	 53.5	 $26.0	 Rachel Wall	 1:12.29	(23.60)	 5	 5	 ...6.60...........................No finish
10 of 15	29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FMIL	 3	 K J Lihaba	 59	 $21.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:41.73	(26.80)	 9	 6	 ...9.70.....................Slow - lost 1L
10 of 10	23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM77	 6	 K J Lihaba	 60	 $21.0	 Fire In Her Soul	 1:26.92	(25.60)	 2	 3	 ...8.75..............Showed - no more
7 of 14	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM80	 2	 K J Lihaba	 59.5	 $51.0	 Play With The Wind	 1:08.35	(23.20)	 14	 10	 ...5.70............... Never dangerous
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5 TRAIL RUNNER Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 4 Total: 9-1-2-3 Prize Money: R140,194
Jockey: R Munger WT: 56 Good: 8-1-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 5-1-2-1 56-58kg: 2-0-1-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Iditarod J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 8-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/02/26 (11 days)
Owner: Lammerskraal Stud & Dr Adrian Schmidt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 09 Jul 25	 SCT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 G Lerena	 60	 $6.0	 Lucienne	 1:10.18	(23.50)	 7	 11	 ...2.10...................Stayed on well
2 of 7	 24 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDHM	 2	 G Lerena	 60	 $2.5	 Shimmering	 1:11.42	(23.90)	 5	 5	 ...0.70....................... Challenged
3 of 9	 16 Nov 25	GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNF	 7	 C Zackey	 60	 $3.8	 Blue Poppy	 1:24.92	(23.60)	 2	 1	 ...0.80................Led-no extra late
2 of 11	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 C Zackey	 57.5	 $3.0	 Continental King	 1:09.66	(24.90)	 7	 4	 ...3.75...........No answer to winner
1 of 9	 01 Feb 26	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 2	 K De Melo	 60	 $1.9	 Traditional Belief	 1:09.42	(24.50)	 5	 2	 ...1.80...................Never in doubt

6 DELAWARE RIVER Trainer: S T Pettigrew Barrier: 1 Total: 10-1-2-2 Prize Money: R135,406
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 55 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 4-1-1-1 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-2 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Julep J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 10-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 30/12/25 (44 days)
Owner: Mr J T Mushwana & Mrs L Ackerman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 P Mxoli	 58	 $15.0	 Lady Blunt	 1:29.77	(25.20)	 9	 7	 ...0.95...................Kept on for 4th
3 of 15	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNF	 4	 G Lerena	 58	 $2.0	 Dondoyaki	 1:23.78	(23.50)	 14	 7	 ...1.10................... Far back early
2 of 10	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  S 	 MDNF	 6	 S Khumalo	 59	 $5.0	 Kensal Green	 1:29.81	(24.80)	 7	 3	 ...0.30....................... Challenged
2 of 8	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 S Khumalo	 59	 $2.0	 Aquarius	 1:26.79	(22.70)	 5	 2	 ...2.25............ Tried hard-2nd best
1 of 8	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 P Mxoli	 59	 $1.9	 The Reason	 1:27.00	(24.20)	 4	 4	 ...2.70...................... No pressure

7 WAITING ON CHARLIE Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 8 Total: 9-1-1-0 Prize Money: R84,138
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 55 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 4-1-1-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: Nina Katrina J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/06/25 (252 days)
Owner: TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 5	 26 Jun 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 JUVF	 5	 K J Lihaba	 60	 $9.5	 Littlemissmillion	 1:39.10	(25.70)	 2	 2	 ...8.30..................Lost crop 200m
7 of 7	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM79	 1	 S Moodley	 52	 $15.0	 Nkwenkwezi	 1:35.85	(25.60)	 3	 4	 ...8.30.............. In touch - no more
2 of 12	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 FM75	 2	 S Moodley	 56	 $21.0	 Vanakkam	 0:58.47	(22.90)	 5	 4	 ...0.10.........................Tried hard
4 of 12	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 3	 C Murray	 58	 $17.0	 Deal Maker	 0:57.33	(24.90)	 3	 2	 ...1.40................... Never went on
8 of 14	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM80	 11	 S Moodley	 56	 $14.0	 Play With The Wind	 1:08.35	(23.60)	 9	 7	 ...6.20...........................No finish

8 FAR REACHING Trainer: B B Ruiters Barrier: 6 Total: 15-1-2-1 Prize Money: R109,388
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 53 Good: 13-1-2-1 Track: 5-1-1-1

4yo b sa m Fav: 4-1-2-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Flying Fable J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/08/24 (537 days)
Owner: Mr J A J Moller

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 13	 30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  S 	 FM78	 10	 J R Syster	 58.5	 $126	 Mamlambo	 1:23.87	(25.00)	 -	 5	 ...7.10...........................No finish
10 of 10	14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 FM82	 8	 S Valjalo	 52	 $41.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:29.02	(24.20)	 8	 10	 .10.50......................... Never in it
9 of 12	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  S 	 FM76	 10	 K Matsunyane	 57	 $76.0	 Lady Blunt	 1:43.63	(24.00)	 10	 10	 ...6.85............... Never dangerous
6 of 6	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 GRDM	 6	 M Michel	 49.5	 $126	 Solar Sail	 1:39.12	(24.70)	 6	 6	 .15.00............. Over-race-not strid
7 of 8	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM75	 1	 K Matsunyane	 56	 $17.0	 Fair Proposal	 1:26.26	(24.70)	 1	 1	 ...7.10..................Pace - no more

9 SHEETS AND GOGGLES Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 2 Total: 25-3-1-1 Prize Money: R235,884
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 52.5 Good: 19-3-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 3-1-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Lady Tatty J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 24-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/09/25 (154 days)
Owner: Mr F Bronkhorst, Mr D V & Mrs R Woolley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR74	 3	 M V’rensburg	 56.5	 $21.0	 Dylan’s Champ	 1:39.42	(24.00)	 8	 7	 ...5.45................... Never went on
9 of 9	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR68	 5	 C Zackey	 60	 $6.5	 Oklahoma Twister	 1:38.84	(26.50)	 -	 7	 .13.50.................. Not striding out
6 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR70	 2	 C Habib	 59	 $9.0	 Johnny Drama	 1:37.67	(24.30)	 8	 7	 ...6.20.................. Slow into stride
5 of 8	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM80	 7	 C Maujean	 53.5	 $26.0	 Northern Kitten	 1:34.56	(23.50)	 8	 7	 ...2.75.................. Slow into stride
7 of 10	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR66	 2	 S Moodley	 59.5	 $3.5	 Libeccio	 1:36.41	(23.90)	 10	 10	 ...3.60.....................Slow - lost 1L


